PFD 4x4/4x2 Serial Protocol
Rev.1.06 07/22/2008
244 Bergen Blvd West Paterson NJ 07424  973-785-4347  www.fsrinc.com
43937           LIT 1255A
2
3
Table of Contents
GENERAL NOTES .............................................................................................................5

DIS  Disconnect request.
HLP  Provides help information for PFD 4X4/4X2 command set.
MOD  Model number identification.
MUT  Mute or unmute audio for the specified outputs.
PSW  Secure data access request.
RSP  Request or decline a response.
STA  Request status of video and audio connections and volumes.
VER  Request current part # and version number.
VOL  Adjust audio output level or input trim levels.
VRB  Turns on or off verbose command error reporting.
{ }  Forwards a string to specified logical link (see manual).
Entering HLP <cmd><cr>, where cmd is any valid PFD 4X4/4X2 command in the above
list, will return specific help for the command requested.
Specific command help is listed below:
Response (cmd included):
CON {<input> <card specifier> <”(“numberSequence”)”>}*<cr>
        Connect video (V), audio (A), or both (VA) of the specified input  (1-4).
        input            Input to connect "1"|"2"|"3"|"4"
        cardSpecifier     Card specifier "V", "A", or "VA" for video, audio or both.
        outputSequence  Output as a number sequence.
DIS <output> <cardSpecifier>[“,”<output> <cardSpecifier>]*<cr>
Disconnect specified outputs.
output             Output being disconnected.
cardSpecifier  Card specifier "V", "A", or "VA" for video, audio or both.
HLP[ cmd]<cr>
 Provides help information for the PFD 4X4/4X2 command set.
11
cmd  optional command identifier
MOD <”’”modelType”’””><cr>
Specifies the model type of the matrix.
 “’”modelType”’” The model type string per pre-specified allowed values.
MUT <”M”|”U”> <outputsequence><cr>
 Mutes or unmutes audio for the specified outputs.
 “M”|”U” “M” = mute, “U” = unmute
outputsequence Output as a number sequence
PSW <”’”password”’”><cr>
 Login using previously specified password.
password The preconfigured FSR password which allows access to reserved
features.The password must be enclosed within single or double
quotes.
RSP <”Y”|”N”><cr>
 Enables or disables a response from PFD 4X4/4X2.
“Y”|”N”  Y = response enabled, N = response disabled
STA<cr>
 Status request returns the following:
  If STA I specified:
STA I
1 <TrimInp1>
2 <TrimInp2>
3 <TrimInp3>
4 <TrimInp4>
If STA O specified:
STA O
<Number”V”> <Number”A”> <MuteStatus> <OutputLevel>
for each of outputs
  Number  Input (1-4)
  MuteStatus  “M” = Muted, “U” = Unmuted
  OutputLevel  output level -45 to +5 in dB
  TrimInp  audio trim –5 to +15 in dB for each of 4 inputs
VER<cr>
 Version request returns the following:
 VER Part# Revision#
Part# “PFD-4x4-PCA” | “PFD-4x4-PC” | “PFD-4x2-PCA” | “PFD-4x2-PC”
Revision# XX.xx,  XX=Major version number, xx=Minor version number
VOL <<”L”|”T” number> <value|”?”><cr>
 “L” | “T” output Level or Trim
12
number values of “1” to “4” applicable only when “T” designated
value volume value -5 to +15 for trims, -45 to +5 for level (in 1 dB
increments) or “+” to increment volume in 1 dB increments, or “-“ to
decrement volume in 1 dB decrements.
“?”  inquiry for the specified level or trim
VRB <”Y”|”N”><cr>